'FORM	PTO-1595
1-31-92	!

01

RECORD/

05-05-2005

U.S.	DEPARTMENT	OF COMMERCE
	Patent and	Trademark Office

Docket No. 7628-102			
	documents or copy thereoh		
Name of conveying party(ies):     THALES UNDERWATER SYSTEMS PTY LIMITED     Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Name: SERCEL AUSTRALIA PTY LTD  Internal Address:		
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other	City:State:Zip:Street Address: 274 Victoria Road  City: Rydalmere, New South Wales State: AUSTRALIA Zip:		
Execution Date: April 4, 2005	2116  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No		
Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new	application, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No(s).: <u>10/513,901 and 10/986,437</u>	B. Patent No(s).:		
Additional numbers attached?  Yes  No			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:2		
Name: <u>David M. Morse</u> Internal Address: FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.  865 South Figueroa Street, 29 <sup>TH</sup> Floor Los Angeles, CA 90017-2576	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$80.00  Enclosed (Included with filing fees)  Charge Deposit Account 50-0337 for the fees which may be required		
	8. Deposit Account Number: 50-0337		
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature:	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the  Date: April 26, 2005		
Total number of pages including co	over sheet: 5 (4 pgs. Asg., 1 pg. cover)		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)			
Do not detain Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet info			
	Box 1450		
	rginia 22313-1450		
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimate	ed to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded,		

including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project, (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503

#### CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

THIS DEED is made on the 4th day of + the 1c , 2005

BETWEEN **Thales Underwater Systems Pty Limited** (formerly known as GEC Marconi Systems Pty Limited; also formerly known as Thomson Marconi Sonar Pty Ltd) (ABN 70 073 076 212), whose registered office is at 274 Victoria Road, Rydalmere, NSW 2116 (the "**Assignor**")

AND **Sercel Australia Pty Ltd** (ABN 74 107 312 041), whose registered office is at 274 Victoria Road, Rydalmere, NSW 2116 (the "**Assignee**")

### **RECITALS**

- A. The Assignor is the registered owner of certain intellectual property rights, as listed in the Schedule to this deed (the "IP Rights").
- B. Pursuant to an assignment agreement executed by the parties, the Assignor has assigned to the Assignee all the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the IP Rights with effect from 17 February, 2005.
- C. The parties intend the Assignee to hold the entire right, title and interest in and to the IP Rights including the right to apply for corresponding intellectual property rights in any country or region worldwide (the "**Territory**").

### **OPERATIVE PROVISIONS**

- 1. The Assignor hereby confirms that, for good and valuable consideration paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt of which is acknowledged, it has assigned to the Assignee to hold absolutely:
  - (a) the entire right, title and interest in and to the IP Rights;
  - (b) all corresponding rights obtained in the Territory in respect of the IP Rights and in respect of their priority dates; and
  - (c) all rights, powers, liberties and immunities arising from any statutory rights granted in relation to the IP Rights including the right to sue for damages and all other remedies in respect of any infringement of the statutory rights which may have occurred prior to the date of assignment.
- 2. The Assignor agrees:
  - (a) to do all acts and execute all documents reasonably necessary for further assuring the right, title and interest of the Assignee to the IP Rights; and
  - (b) to deliver up to the Assignee on request all certificates of title, papers, plans, reports and items in relation to all the assigned rights confirmed in clause 1.

500557083\_1.DOC

1

PATENT REEL: 016511 FRAME: 0922

# **SCHEDULE**

Jurisdiction	Official No.	Title
Australia	Patent No. 680489 Application No. 64193/94	HYDROPHONE CARRIER
Europe	Patent No. (0)733217 Application No. 94911777,4	HYDROPHONE CARRIER
Hong Kong	Patent No. (0)733217 Application No. 98115004,5	HYDROPHONE CARRIER
Germany	Patent No. (0)733217 Application No. 94911777,4	HYDROPHONE CARRIER
France	Patent No. (0)733217 Application No. 94911777,4	HYDROPHONE CARRIER
Great Britain	Patent No. (0)733217 Application No. 94911777,4	HYDROPHONE CARRIER
Netherlands	Patent No. (0)733217 Application No. 94911777,4	HYDROPHONE CARRIER
United States of America	Patent No. 5600608 Application No. 08/521237	HYDROPHONE CARRIER
Singapore	Patent No. 46529 Application No. 9605665.0	HYDROPHONE CARRIER
Australia	Registered Design No. 132606 Application No. 924/96	HYDROPHONE MODULE FOR MARINE STREAMER CABLE
France	Registered Design No. 454880 Application No. 965399	HYDROPHONE MODULE FOR MARINE STREAMER CABLE
United States of America	Registered Design No. D401516 Application No. 29/060,250	CABLE PORTION WITH HYDROPHONE MODULE
United Kingdom	Registered Design No. 2059637 Application No. 2059637	HYDROPHONE MODULE FOR MARINE STREAMER CABLE
Singapore	Registered Design No. DU2001/118 4/H Application No. DU2001/118 4/H	HYDROPHONE MODULE FOR MARINE STREAMER CABLE

500557083\_1.DOC

2

PATENT REEL: 016511 FRAME: 0923

Belgium Netherlands Luxembourg	Benelux Union Registered Design No. 27949-00 Application No. 27949-00	HYDROPHONE MODULE FOR MARINE STREAMER CABLE
Germany	Registered Design No. M9608553,3 Application No. M9608553,3	HYDROPHONE MODULE FOR MARINE STREAMER CABLE
Norway	Registered Design No. 73991 Application No. 960692	HYDROPHONE MODULE FOR MARINE STREAMER CABLE
Australia	Patent Application No. 2003201412	ELECTRONICS- CARRYING MODULE
Europe	Patent Application No. 03700102.1	ELECTRONICS- CARRYING MODULE
Norway	Patent Application No. 2004 3522	ELECTRONICS- CARRYING MODULE
United States of America	Patent Application No. 10/502342	ELECTRONICS- CARRYING MODULE
United States of America	Patent Application No. 10/513901	IMPROVED SEISMIC SENSORS
Australia	Patent Application No. 2003225332	METHOD FOR DEPLOYING SEAFLOOR EQUIPMENT
Canada	Patent Application No. 2485470	METHOD FOR DEPLOYING SEAFLOOR EQUIPMENT
People's Republic of China	Patent Application No. 03813467.5	METHOD FOR DEPLOYING SEAFLOOR EQUIPMENT
Europe	Patent Application No. 03720022.7	METHOD FOR DEPLOYING SEAFLOOR EQUIPMENT
Norway	Patent Application No. 20045410	METHOD FOR DEPLOYING SEAFLOOR EQUIPMENT
United States of America	Patent Application No. 10/986437	METHOD FOR DEPLOYING SEAFLOOR EQUIPMENT
PCT International Phase	Patent Application No. PCT/AU2004/000067	IMPROVED SENSORS AND AN IMPROVED DATA SENSING AND RECORDING APPARATUS

500557083\_1.DOC

PATENT REEL: 016511 FRAME: 0924

## **EXECUTED AS A DEED**

Executed as a deed by ) Thales Underwater Systems Pty )	
Limited )	20.10.10
in accordance with its constitution	(Common Seal Optional)
Signature of Director/Secretary  JULIAN CHARK;  Name of Director/Secretary	Signature of Director  CENTOFAUTI  Name of Director
Signature of Witness  JAN LEO  Name of Witness	Signature of Witness PAFLA Name of Witness
Executed as a deed by ) Sercel Australia Pty Ltd ) in accordance with its constitution )	(Common Sear Optional)
Signature of <del>Directo</del> r/Secretary  Shace we well  Name of <del>Director</del> /Secretary	Signature of Director  Gentary DoForced  Name of Director
Signature of Witness  Toche Sn 12	Signature of Witness FIONA BRYANT
Name of Witness	Name of Witness

500557083\_1.DOC

**RECORDED: 04/29/2005** 

4